Variable rate instruments
 Financial assets  598 988 467 771
 Financial liabilities  (7,235) (14,332) (5,113) (5,113)
 Interest rate swaps  1,750 (8,900) -
   (4,887) (13,309) (4,646) (4,342)

  Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
 The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through

profit or loss, and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging
instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore a change in interest rates at
the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

 A change of 100 basis points1 in interest rates would have increased or decreased equity by

approximately $15,000 (2011: $6,000)2 for the Group and the Company respectively.

FRS 107.40(a)  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments3
 A change of 100 basis points1 in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased

(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is
performed on the same basis for 2011.

   Profit or loss  Equity

   100 bp  100 bp  100 bp  100 bp

   increase decrease increase decrease

   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
 Group
 31 December 2012
 Variable rate instruments (66) 66 - -
 Interest rate swap 4 (4) 14 (14)
 Cash flow sensitivity (net) (62) 62 14 (14)

 31 December 2011
 Variable rate instruments (133) 133 - -
 Interest rate swap 32 (32) 57 (57)
 Cash flow sensitivity (net) (131) 131 57 (57)

Singapore Illustrative Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2012

 184

Note Reference Explanatory note

1. FRS 107.40(a) The sensitivity analysis is based on changes in the risk variable that were reasonably possible
at the end of the reporting period.

 FRS 107.40(b), An entity discloses the methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis,
 (c)  changes therein, and the reasons therefor compared to the comparative period.

 FRS 107.41  If an entity prepares a sensitivity analysis that reflects inter-dependencies between different

risk variables, e.g., a value-at-risk model, then the disclosure may be based on that model

[…]

 an explanation of the method used, including the main parameters and assumptions; and
   an explanation of the objective of the method used, and of its limitations.

 FRS 107.42  When the sensitivity analysis required by FRS 107 is not representative of the underlying risks,

e.g. the end of the reporting period analysis is not representative of the position during the
year, then an entity discloses that fact and the reasons for it. For example, if for whatever
reason an entity’s investment portfolio at the end of the reporting period is materially different
from its usual mix of investments, then a sensitivity analysis based on the position at the end
of the reporting period would not be representative.

 FRS 107.  Guidance in respect of the sensitivity analysis is provided in appendix B to FRS 107 and in the
 B17-B21,  related implementation guidance.
 IG32-IG36

Singapore Illustrative Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2012

 185

Reference Notes to the financial statements

 22. Financial instruments (continued)
  Market risk (continued)
  Interest rate risk (continued)
  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments (continued)

   Profit or loss  Equity

   100 bp  100 bp  100 bp  100 bp

   increase decrease increase decrease

   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
 Company
 31 December 2012
 Variable rate instruments (46) 46 - -
 Cash flow sensitivity (net) (46) 46 - -

 31 December 2011
 Variable rate instruments (43) 43 - -
 Cash flow sensitivity (net) (43) 43 - -

  Other market price risk
 Risk management policy
 Equity price risk arises from available-for-sale equity securities held for meeting partially the

unfunded portion of the Group’s defined benefit pension obligations as well as investments at
fair value through profit or loss. Management of the Group monitors the mix of debt and equity
securities in its investment portfolio based on market indices. Material investments within the
portfolio are managed on an individual basis and all buy and sell decisions are approved by the
Risk Management Committee.

FRS 107.B5(a)(iii) The primary goal of the Group’s investment strategy is to maximise investment returns in order